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31 919 2024 & oIl U PT I 30T

IR () IR ()
[T Sf e wet SeaTi I ERGIRECE] o 9§
e s SR (2023-24) (2022-23)
1 1744322.43 1692959.43
ik e i 2 1156076.32 1156076.32
ERLEEERCERIN 3 716596085.16 588630194.16
I ST 4 0.00 0.00
R f 3HTC 5 0.00 0.00
g 6 0.00 0.00
feeafrara et 7 21134153.00 20308698.20
=] SRTHET TE e
740630636.91 611787928.11
e 'I,a“ . 8 533610115.10 444292520.10
9 36438262.00 44158678.00
Ferfrea erer ffer & o ' '
10 0.00 0.00
1 ‘ 11 23441354.86 16690577.79
Ty T KT O A 147140904.95 106646152.22
[EIEEREE]
740630636.91 611787928.11
CEEEVESICIB I 24
aTffErd SaTier e o w feweft 25
In terms of our report of even date
for Amit O P Sharma & Co.
Chartered Accountants
P j ) ) M Qb o anng
Place : Shillong Chairman Principal Y (Amit Sharma)
Date : 13-09-2024 IHMCTAN IHMCTAN Proprietor
UDIN : 24063463BKBLGP7277 Shillong Shillong M No 063463
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31 9/ 2024 P I JI &I 299

IR @) [ (&)
Sie) TG g 9 g 9%
2023—24 2022.23
[EERRECEEIRESIC] 12 16182614.54 | 9036195.80
e 1 13 31116042.59 | 35013127.00
e 14 38212530.00 | 42192084.00
RTeeh Gt T ‘ '
O 15 0.00 0.00
TSI § 3 16 0.00 0.00
=T o 17 2757706.00 514945.00
I W 18 7944654.28 609414.28
19 0.00 0.00
96213547.41 | 87365766.08
%ol ()
CE)
T 20 52743387.00 | 56324848.00
SR HICIEERCE I 21 41211021.14 | 21641137.60
TS TS e T @ 22 0.00 0.00
o 23 0.00 0.00
T (S 1 Tt 3 e e ) 8 42753892.00 | 47592359.00
% (@) 136708300.14 | 125558344.60
e 3 T () (40494752.73)| (38192578.52)
FergTer STTEeAOT ot BeT-araer. 0.00 0.00
ETEROT ST § / i gEdT=aLor 0.00 0.00
R o fafarer @< 9 ST (40494752.73)| (38192578.52)
forery @ yorteran AT SHetiE & oran w fewufy 24
T2 SeTiET Ue o o fewufy 25

In terms of our report of even date
for Amit O P Sharma & Co.
Chartered Accountants

- M *5 Sharp, Q S RQboanng
Chajfrman Principal / :’\ (Amit Sharmal)

IHMCTAN IHMCTAN ; .-(M 29% ’

Shillong Shillong & ﬁfj
erEdAccQ\)

vevyeee?

Place : Shillong
Date : 13-09-2024
UDIN : 24063463BKBLGP7277

Proprietor
M No 063463
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31 919 2024 & oI U3 P AGA 3T

ERLIGECL T4 9%
3TTeE | ot fafer 2023—24 2022.23
8 3 greer 7 rfe 1692959.43 1692957.43
SIS gft fafer & 3regereT 51363.00 2.00
T [afaer @< @ TATATTaRoT 0.00 0.00
SIS 37 U9 <9 @i ¥ falked
0.00 0.00
RIGET 31T T QY 0.00| 1744322.43 0.00| 1692959.43
Ay 1744322.43 1692959.43
3ol 2 3R ve aifaRed T kSR
EI 2023—24 202223
1. GiY 3TRETOT : ST Wi TR
SRETCGESIE
EREEETHNGEI Y 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
2. AfeTeiRoT REToT
REEIRCIGEIG IR
¢ & SN oS 0.00 0.00
oo a6 & e 0.00 0.00
e 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3. [3AY 31eTor
REEIRCIGEIG IR
0.00 0.00
@ & SR Si1S 0.00 0.00
Waﬁ?diilﬂ e AT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
4. THTT 3TET0T
1156076.32 1156076.32
el @ A8 0.00 0.00
EREFARGRCIEACRIE 0.00 1156076.32 0.00 | 1156076.32
S & 21T e AT o Sharm, %
) \O 1156076.32 1156076.32
MNo 4463 \*
¢ K S/ng :
'3
4
e'@d Acco\)&
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31 919 2024 & oIl U BT AFGA 3T

9 2023—24 BHA
arger 3 fef-ad srer ffer RR—.
goft T 8 | agem W ¥" T a9 ¥
= 2023—24 2022.23
() F %‘?—[9 USERIE 0.00 0.00 | 582116397.74 631157552.74
CGEEEIS
(i) SH agamqﬁ? TATAT, YT GTahTT
N & 127957422.00 0.00 | 127957422.00 16066256.00
(”) % ’ | S 0.00 000| 3588115.00 3588115.00
(iii) 31 SIS (e =) 0.00 8469.00 2934150.42 2925681.42
Fel (F+7) 127957422.00 8469.00 | 716596085.16 653737605.16
o]
() Tt = STER v a1 @
(1) it @t
ot ufErg T gl s sl
T R
%T”T
(ii) T @ 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
e, Toft el wrer 0.00 0.00 0.00 65107411.00
ST 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
37T YSTTETeR @S 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
. 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
111) Y& h1fer |resre
(I e 0.00 0.00 0.00 65107411.00
& (7T) 0.00 0.00 0.00 65107411.00
N o 3d § g ST (h + T+T) 127957422.00 8469.00 | 716596085.16 588630194.16
o shar,,, B
9
, ¢
o 0
;[ MNo 2483 |
f( SH/0ng *
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"vovywe??

4

21




31 919 2024 & ol I PI AGHAT 30T

T 9N 7d qf
TR 4- R 0T ST I 202324 2022.23
1 g TLHR
b v TR (Rifde &) 8-88 8-88
3 E ﬁ . > . .
(T) Frarfer /T
&) fia st &g = 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
c 0.00 0.00
(T) DTy ST S 37 37 A 8'88 8'88
CHERESR 0'00 0'00
TTagTYe (sfefisl @t Tt 0187) AfSd 3K o7 st 0'00 0'00
hH: LehTaIT 1T 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00
S 31T HEATT S TS 0.00 0.00
6 Rser si e 0.00 0.00
Ex 0.00 0.00

o 0.00 0.00
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31 9Td 2024 & oI UF BT AFHAT 3T

HA 9 w99
TTEl - 5 STERfaTd 3T 3R IR 2023—24 202223
1. TR THR 0.00 0.00
2. TsT TR (feramom) 0.00 0.00
3. forfia deerm 0.00 0.00
. ek
() T 90T K07
(b) = 3t 0.00 0.00
5. 3T WL TS ot 0.00 0.00
O e 0.00 0.00
7. T STHT
& 0.00 0.00
B. 31 (B0 R H U ) - 0.00 0.00
P TP 0.00 0.00
FA 0.00 0.00
HA 9 w99
T - 6 Toretftera et 2023—24 2022.23
(a) FTer wT Ue 1=y wfErafeit 1 sfueh | STHE I 0.00 0.00
(b) 311
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
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31 919 2024 & oIl U BT AT 30T

aqoﬂ%ﬁo 7 ATe] A RCRICHIE] 5T a% o a8
202324 2022.23
. =T ST
1. STTHIEA 0.00 0.00
D, TIHHE AR
o) faferer ame, sxeie 2w 184612.00 0.00
) 31 - 0.00 9542.00
3. SARM S 0.00 72895.00
. fifae 3 1051424.00 1133203.00
R 0.00 225817.00
366512.00 189685.00
A 15000.00 | 1617548.00 | 15000.00 | 1646142.00
5. 3T <A o 0.00 0.00 0.00
o) ST & ST
(i) TCTSt ST e 0.00 0.00
(i1) STATITH STHT c<h 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
(iii) GLEAT ST T[eoh
T 31T O ST
6099035.00 5732535.00
0.00 0.00
(1) =, Fred S 2012884.00 2031884.00
35 | 1E LA <
RIS I oF 465556.00 385556.00
fafraafy 809000.00 854000.00
‘ 0.00 0.00
T A
14720.00 14720.00
AU 3o 9T
= 94151.00 94151.00
O 71 T R 1945166.00 1945166.00
aqﬁaﬁréa:rﬁﬁ:%qq 0.00 0.00
T e S[es 9 22083.00 0.00
T TS S[eeh (ST TE < oehTa) 80000.00 40000.00
N
T e 3 254306.00 464180.20
° 55546.00 | 11852447.00 3446.00 | 11565638.20
13469995.00 13211780.20
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@, I
L W%?L 0.00 0.00
) 0.00
D, S 000
3. forarg dm 0.00 0.00
4. ST BT Feha Tl 0.00 0.00
5. g ffer 0.00 216000.00
o7 (s - Huti * 0.00 90561.00

6. ( 55\) HR) Pension Contribution (Vijay Kumar) - 664158.00 7664158.00 £750357.00 7096918.00

7. it fafies (= ) - :
HA—D 7664158.00 7096918.00
B (+4) | 21134153.00 | | 20308698.20
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THE INSTITUTE OF HOTEL MANAGEMENT CATERING TECHNOLOGY AND APPLIED NUTRITION
MAWDIANG-DIANG :: SHILLONG-793018 :: MEGHALAYA

¥ 2023—24 & SRM TRl TR FA Jed 5N

Addition Rate of Depreciation
37l HafT Before30th | After30th | | " o atrullRate| AtHAI Total Amount of
September | September Rate Depreciation (Rs)
EREGISES 0.00] 960000.00 10% 0.00| 48000.00 48000.00
rerfeaiTiea | 78 fafee 122262.00 0.00 10% 12226.00 0.00 12226.00
RiSIEEl 180740.00|  702039.00 10% 18074.00| 35102.00 53176.00
T, Toherert 3T HTST-TssTT
396800.00| 453050.00 15% 59520.00| 33979.00 93499.00
[EESREERCHIECOSEERUE
N A 401079.00| 1698613.00 15% 60162.00| 127396.00 187558.00
TeT ST 0.00|  23000.00 15% 0.00| 1725.00 1725.00
o
FhTIZT HETh SYhUT 0.00| 138827.00 40% 0.00| 27765.00 27765.00
qEhTT ohl TEdoh:
o o 563798.00| 163262.00 60% 338279.00| 48979.00 387258.00
A o IR Tt TEE T Fel Fedgid a9 o AH Fa 811207.00
i 5803470.00
* Shar,,,e“
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31 919 2024 & ol U BT AGHAT 3T

AT 9- THeia/siarered ffer & faw T 9§ ¢ a§
| geErd T i 2023—24 2022.23
o
D 3 ST Sfasfe 0.00 0.00
3 3R 0.00 0.00
Y fesi=r 3Tt sie 0.00 0.00
5 TR Ut S UIH ITH 0.00 0.00
o = 0.00 0.00
iRl § ety STHT § 99 Tisr- 0.00 0.00
a. a&&v$ a:cf,lau qlaiéail éa'll RMMET-
AT e T 44158678.00| 53022252.00
SIS~ o o aRe ety wfsr 38376173.00| 79819908.00
- Y o SR I e 46096589.00| 88683482.00
ST 9T 36438262.00| 44158678.00
@, ATSHISTTSHISTS sfeh o ©1 JATad] ST
ST AT T 0.00 | 8500000.00
SIS - ¥ & g eyt afyr (s afea) 0.00 | 3500000.00
- a3 S TR 0.00 | 12000000.00
ST 9T - 0.00
Fo 36438262.00 | 44158678.00
AT 10-Taer 3= ERUIBECL] T4 9%
2023—24 2022.23
1 R e . 0.00 0.00
2 11 SAed S 0.00 0.00
B IR . 0.00 0.00
4 fesi=r S srie 0.00 0.00
S TR Shu i 3T ngh JH 0.00 0.00
6 3= (Ffde ferar ST ®) 0.00 0.00
F 0.00 0.00
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31 919 2024 & oIl U BT AGAT 30T

A 9 7d qf
TE- 11 IdH g, Ror, A, 31 2023—24 2022.23
ST 1 - SHT HOf, 3607 37 AT
. I 0.00 0.00
:37eeh 0.00 0.00
) qUSH Afafeh
ft) e Tl 0.00 0.00
- D 3 0.00 0.00
) (HHISR 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
AREEIEICS
SAPICIELIE]
Sh=<T 9THH 0.00 0.00
b ffirer U 1888539.00 |  1888539.00 0.00 0.00
) & HEIH § STl ST ST 0.00 0.00
) T
3 BT kel (Jh SIS T ATh )
U S T
. 0.00 0.00
EEREICCER
1) =] @
S 3092924.09 3481491.09
1816550.00 396239.00
e ‘ (23695.70) 160419.00
[ <fiaTsil ST ST 6462 (AT HHT @) 1774076.69 1167148.10
sftaTisft @rar ST 9553 (JdTeHt @ 1 4847519.00 756611.00
it sftaTislt 31Tk = 6367 (T BHETETE WTaT) 270399.40 261930.40
(4 Sl ETaT HedT 6-179 (3 wiorss ffer @ i;g;é;':; 12?;;;;'22
5 STl T #eT 9554 (Fr Tef F=g et ) 1170689.37 255653.16
SIS @TaT HEAT 7469 (FAT e W) 1744322.43 1692959.43
RITSHTSATSENST @TaT TE&AT 0087 (T TR I=t @) 20355.00 19754.00
° 0.00 | 15158381.80 | 621716.00 |11333123.73
b) TG T gAT sfsh T
CIGECIG 0.00 0.00
S 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
SELECI)
0.00 0.00
5 STeREI sTrd @t
0.00 0.00
HA—D 17046920.80 11333123.73
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31 919 2024 & oI I BT IAGAT 3T

AT 11- =] TRETiT, K0T, 37 AT

Sft 0T, 31fim SfiT 1= ufufte:

13801

(F) =T

(W) 31T GEATG ST ST oh THT i /3evat 8 der &
(&) o= ffde =t

TSTUH-TAUE AT @

TST=ITH SRTeTor Sy @

2. AT RT3 o 31 9 o T H AT A & AT Hed o FoIg el 9 3=
st

() Sft e o

CURCRUCIEERR ST

(7T) T

SEELEEIT]

TRITe R

R Icad A1

ST it
o fo=ny
R
SESRCICES

BIERIRICIREI )
EURRIRIERRE]

Prasant Singh Chand Student
et ST T fofie

. @

Tt Tedie

fere e

o forei

CLLIGECL] gd ¢
2023—24 2022.23
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
2803560.00 3308560.00
10000.00 2813560.00 10000.00 3318560.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 25000.00
0.00 0.00
30000.00 90000.00
178798.00 218116.00
105000.00 165000.00
0.00 3000.00
0.00 3000.00
0.00 4500.00
0.00 15000.00
0.00 13500.00
5400.00 0.00
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Hfeshd Teaiyg
0.00 0.00
T A 0.00 20000.00
SILEIRE 0.00 20000.00
EeHT AT T 0.00 20000.00
foreeh AT 0.00 0.00
Vijay Kumar
TS/ TR 0.00 20000.00
IDRS Passah
I S—— - 25200.00 0.00
A
15000.00 12000.00
(TR =2 10000.00 0.00
GIGERCES 22083.00 0.00
ST 3. =resit
Vijay Kumar 105595.00 0.00
oo T AT ST 497076.00 629116.00
3.31f5ia
(%) Frertfea/sigreredt ffer & frawrw 0.00 0.00
(@) foreer -3t 0.00 0.00
(¥T) 9T ST SAFH YT T 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
RER
4. 9T g
(@) ST Ao 624237.00 164607.00
(&) ST ST (efter, e foraam, aif) -800.00 -800.00
(m) 31 it 0.00 0.00
(o1) sl s 297016.00 297016.00
2162710.06 948320.06
Silecrigsil
g?) s 635.00 | 3083798.06 635.00 | 1409778.06
= 6394434.06 5357454.06
| %A b U4 G 23441354.86 16690577.79
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AN q§ i
et 12-fershl/daat @ 31 2023—24 2022.23
1 forshr & e
2 FETST & ST 0.00 0.00
(F) T ATt 67 forr 0.00 0.00
(sft) sheel ATe o6t forshl 0.00 25000.00
(T) ok 2T forsht 0.00 0.00
(1) SIS/ 26t fersht 43215.00 27000.00
(%) ST o i forsht 118900.00 |  293205.00
(1) 2 fope ot forsht 1907662.56 | 1178506.00
() @ aeqA! i forsht (adie) 117957.24 | 585889.00
(1) @Ter garet ot fershi 256590.00 0.00
(i) @Ter ueret s farshl (e
(T) 57 STV SR e
(sft) =aTerT e /aTmst qaTd 0.00 0.00
(ﬁ)qﬁﬁ%ﬁwaﬁwﬁw 0.00 0.00
(1) TS Y4TE (SUhRTUT/EUT) 0.00 0.00
&) - 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
GIIEL o SIS o Y[ ohl aeget
[EEIEREIIR 233000.00 | 224000.00
S 169491.52 0.00
. 2SR G 2037808.00 | 425530.00
bl ol (3T forpra) 0.00 50000.00
FTITT, HfETE S T 3602496.50 | 1137736.00
e WIS 0.00 50000.00
[SATATH [esh 449411.00 275743.00
FRAL T fefra (Tt 7246082.72 | 4763586.80
B 16182614.54 | 9036195.80
AN q§ d q
AT 13-3FaM/Afeug] (FAUREa-1 3T3aM 7R uTH afeweh) 2023—24 2022.23
1 hes, qThTL:
D ST BT
PSR 0.00 | 25941000.00
IS 0.00 | 177480.00
SIS () 0.00 | 885000.00
e & ferra 0.00 | 3740002.00
StATTHT (Sehegie ) 0.00 | 3517745.00
sl S ) 0.00| 751900.00
@%@?ﬁ (A SIT@ehdT chldshH) 1995000.00 0.00
Tl feReT STRITT 753784.00 0.00
SITEH Bl-HETer SITe Seie ot 8286597.00 0.00
NEIGRIHMS T 8139 20080661.59 0.00
3 Kendriya Hindi Sikshan Mantralaya o Shar, Mme 0.00 0.00
4 sl dreT Yo 0.00 0.00
S, A\
Bl { | Te/ng |* 31116042.59 | 35013127.00
U\ Y
3 5
':-@red Acc0°&
"vevrw
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"vyvyee?®

AT 1 4-[ooh/Eewd TH g @ T
2023—24 202223
| 39T I 0.00 0.00
2 AT Yok e 0.00 0.00
3 Aty ek 0.00 0.00
R — 0.00 0.00
° 0.00 0.00
5 3
e 2R efores wfeet- 239600.00 217500.00
. ST ek 1598700.00 1693850.00
it TR S[eeh ST I Jfearfd e 46360.00 0.00
T, ST 37 et o 0.00 0.00
d. SemTd T e 15650.00 1600.00
5. 3T (O (TSN IS, ATEH FHTS ST LT Al 24147575.00 |  27385258.00
<1, I 57040.00 9298.00
8. T St 319200.00 216900.00
., e e 2891550.00 3282150.00
. fferer a1 (B 186000.00 156000.00
S, TeATaTer Te Yo 8112575.00 | 10292909.00
ST [0 0.00 0.00
rf3TeToT shreishy shi e 870105.00 125000.00
ﬂimiﬁiﬁg Tt ST 372 g, e 38484355.00 | 43380465.00
[eTe- AT 271825.00 1188381.00
Eas] 38212530.00 | 42192084.00
e 15- e | PriyeT
e : ey
ERLIE L] 4 99 T a% T4 9y
2023—24 202223 2023—24 202223
AT Y 2022-23 et et &
158y SISRECIRED 0.00 0.00 0.00
. . 0.00 0.00 0.00
) W e e e it
aft) 7= siie/fesir aTal o ST
D ST ERIEEUCER] 0.00 0.00 0.00
) ST T 15 35 0.00 0.00 0.00
s S e O Tl
. o T 0.00 0.00 0.00
) FE he s o
4 3T ) 0.00 0.00 0.00
Tq shar,,,e;:‘
Gl g \o 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
T [ MNo (/2463 \°|
q ( CO' ng ) *E
¢\ 2
‘v, 53
%'ed Acc°°°
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31 919 2024 & I BT Jod U STRIAT ST

AT 16- TAE, Toh1TH TS § AT M a¥ 7 7
2023—24 2022.23
T 0.00 0.00
N, — 0.00 0.00
3 3= 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
AT 17- SATSId STt o 9@ a9
2023—24 2022.23
1 Tty ST 9T
() T S 3 2429696.00 259534.00
e e 0.00 0.00
(f) N St & g
I 0.00 0.00
(7T) € e 0.00 0.00
RER
D SId @l 9T 328010.00 255411.00
3 SO OT 0.00 0.00
4 T SR 1T ST T ST 0.00 0.00
() wﬁﬁﬁaﬁ%m 0.00 0.00
(afT) R-STE = Sihi o |1
() FeTr 3 ey 0.00 0.00
(7)1 ' 0.00 0.00
(T) FHAR/ETE (HIeT TSdid )
(sft) =1 0.00 0.00
2757706.00 514945.00
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31 919 2024 & I BT Jod U STRIAT ST

ST 18- 311 3T A a9 74 9§
| wftgufat st fashl/ e w e 2023—24 2022.23
() TaTtred arett dufa
(@) Siger & st a1 fgreeh s wE 0.00 0.00
s o o
 faferer Gameit & for e 0.00 0.00
4 STerfiTa ST 0.00 0.00
5 3rferfer sher 0.00 0.00
6 farfarer wiie 6592716.28 159716.28
7 e 15840.00 15840.00
< ToTE S B W T A 157144.00 140308.00
0.00 0.00
?;ﬁﬁ;‘%ﬁﬁ e 9000.00 30500.00
11 sfire o 1025033.%% 26305(()).%(3)
12 57 €134 Shafordls! uset 28600.00 0.00
13 sfiuauue et A T R 116319.00 0.00
14 T3 S AT (THUdT)
A 7944654.28 609414.28
FTEH 19~ QT HTeT ST SR 1 o T2k H rg/HH qI9 99 o a§
(T) FHT9H Tk 2023—24 2022.23
=T Tl
gy 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
(aft) =rend: sTifiren e 0.00 0.00
RATIC] 0.00 0.00
T Tt o
% 35 /39 b 6 & 0.00 0.00
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TEH-20 TITOHT 53 ERCIGEEL] g 9%
ETHT=T TATOHT 533 - 2023—24 2022.23
SEERCEEEUCILIC)
- 19239403.00 | 19703297.00
v s () 1212888.00 300117.00
E\ 402390.00 229030.00
AT ST e (Thus) 184166.00 0.00
Bl 1192063.00 3470024.00
T 3T S
St s f3TeTT v 0.00 378000.00
R 117436.00 117436.00
St @ s 224508.00 227020.00
0.00 4536.00
HQEHTAT srhret 96229.00 217624.00
ST ATAT rrd (2 S Fetehaon) 000 |  2671462.00
AR SIS 114950.00 91400.00
ferfor deprar, Tm=ages 3TTfS il AT 433657.00 469676.00
ferferca wfaufd 14561444.00 | 13418023.00
STRE STTSeEiRiT 1920064.00 1866984.00
0.00 2000000.00
Ef:f?ﬁm 0.00 1470726.00
N N
- 39699198.00 | 46635355.00
110468.00 72621.00
Rreforeh - 307200.00 216900.00
[P TTETeRR ST widlf = 888040.00 970146.00
T AT T AT I[eeh T A 878490.00 0.00
YT STeeh ST, Tt ST 1= alten = 0.00 0.00
381417.00 206133.00
Ejﬁqﬁg (A A e 0.00 0.00
P 0.00 0.00
I:;T 554279.00 33315.00
SRR TR 0.00 74418.00
el & forehrer 2872665.00 1017197.00
FiTh STeI T THTeT 521 (e 31fe) 5992559.00 2590730.00
CreTaE T e J9ur o5 SHRETed, §HAR 37T wrimy o5 0.00 0.00
ereTd: @rd W et 5992559.00 2590730.00
Rk 1696635.00 3147160.00
& T SUsTI I&qu Ud et AT ' '
S 2058683.00 2342635.00
< foT ST S O st e 2367137.00 1041075.00
SIS el HIet = (TETET) 24717.00 125333.00
[ETSTeh U =7 (Tt 0.00 76745.00
e SR ST sTTaT arft 904458.00 365815.00
e e 7051630.00 7098763.00
Al
‘SI?TIT\?: @ﬁq{ it 0.00 0.00
7051630.00 7098763.00
Fq 52743387.00 | 56324848.00
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31 919 2024 & A—AT BT JoA9 U AT 30T

ST 21 -3 ST o AT
EERIEES T

ST

[Foe 37T TEETE-

i) T ok, foreiet i i i
i) IR STV SATET 3T
i) e 3T fhere

iv) forRa ST serargifen SueRtoT
V) TS & T TR ST=R0T
vi) el

vii) wfeRT

viii) ATET

ix)éﬁ?{

X) SEATATE

ix) AHT

[T, T ST HaR 3eh
it a weemdt
RIEIERICEE D]
[T TEaTeT
IEEEIPRIECIRD)

[T wieTeht o Tieafies
RIESIRERCES IR
[T ek

TTdiee SfvEE
fersToT 3fic s=Im

rfSTeqor =21

ElENRIEE]

[Teh TR 218 T Frishn
[SITSH Tl I
e, Tt o fo
EERTALKE
EREENEIREEICIE ]
AT A IS S T T
INEIGRIHMS 1% E13d &1 @
HATSITE T ST Helcad

e & forerma ==

= o =
2023—24 2022.23
1466484.00 1019901.00
17061.00 19656.00
318190.00 54975.00
11948.00 106640.47
1039286.00 456176.16
193372.00 651799.00
141315.00 119665.00
390713.00 429649.88
42989.00 163392.84
32696.00 75358.00
101622.00 419420.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
263974.00 155375.00
273431.00 710516.24
3200.00 103786.00
0.00 7145.00
152172.00 177480.00
40000.00 40000.00
496760.00 0.00
4744.00 2152.00
1768744.00 2572021.00
65171.00 114310.60
2145602.00 95012.00
0.00 247800.00
8507.00 0.00
5537261.00 0.00
94000.00 18600.00
48412.00 258832.00
300.00 0.00
1158672.00 0.00
23539440.00 0.00
0.00 6493.00
0.00 135000.00

38



THE INSTITUTE OF HOTEL MANAGEMENT CATERING TECHNOLOGY AND APPLIED NUTRITION
MAWDIANG-DIANG :: SHILLONG- 793018 :: MEGHALAYA

31 919 2024 & A—AT BT JoA9 U AT 30T

AL 21- AT IR = 3TS: ST, ERCIRECL] g 9§
=T - 2023—24 2022.23
AR
N Y 8554.21 12118.25
S — 67228.00 30121.00
F 485580.93 447381.16

i st R 453572.00 284505.00
TS i 489250.00 369400.00
Sfieet s, shfe 14282.00 0.00
RS 26643.00 22413.36
ST | % STTAR BI-HIS T A farferer e 52686.00 61132.00
2 fohe <1 wilia 257159.00 0.00
EEZS A UR=D] 0.00 3000193.64
el g i 0.00 25507.00
e & Rifer e 6 0.00 22000.00
i et o)
e e frere - et 3 fere e | |

N oY 0.00 218400.00
e & forehTe - afiae e 0.00 66000.00
T &7 fershe - SrTretieh ST 0.00 3620.00
T8 STaf GHTEISH - (e e we weare 0.00 176803.00
78 STafr GRS (S e fosm Fam 0.00 17860.00
Tel ST TS (S fepme) e @imam

F 4121102114 | 21641137.60
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31 99 2024 & II—F BT o U STAT ST

e 99 7d q¢

TFE 22- ST, Afeuel SATfe T 2023—24 2022.23
() TS TT/ETaHT i fea T srge 0.00 0.00
(%) TETAN/ETST ol &1 ST aTelt afsaet 0.00 0.00
A 0.00 0.00

e 99 7d q¢

T 23- s 2023—24 2022.23
(@) ﬁﬁ’ﬁw w 0.00 0.00
CEHERERIRT 0.00 0.00
() ST T 0.00 0.00
A 0.00 0.00
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PRI
31 |/ 2024 B AW b A
IR ®. A
T AT TRER BTAETd EaS|
SEEELESPE 29111.00 0.00 29111.0
AT, It 3R Ted 1000.00 0.00 1000.0
Ao s 2780.00 0.00 2780.0
[ I Tt 1040.00 2400.00 3440.0
T 6950.00 0.00 6950.0
EERRCRG 5170.00 0.00 5170.0
T 1 = 3720.00 0.00 3720.0
prreron 6 et 515.00 0.00 515.0
0
Gl 50286.00 2400.00 52686.00
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AT 24- 31.03.2024 T GHTH Y o6 oA HEeaqul eirier fifaa

1. TG g
TITYZ AT et s heflT SHIeisl U Twel13s =L (38eh o8 66 o &9 § HerHd) o
Torcfrer feremor UfereTiées AmTa GVt ST SRaier shl STedfreh Tefd o TR 9T Jar fore Sirq 2

2. Qatagfer T

TS 79 FHETIET o I T Tk e ook 317 argtar 37X STSefiandeians S & s=q @rar #
TR 3ok HaTE T TATH o [T ST ShLdT | $6eh STATAT ST SHTHSAT 3R THATE0E §
ATET ST 21 A AT it JeT Sfiffes 0 37T e o Sarfaf ami &t swerdt defera
FHHETNET 3 7o T T 9 & STl 2

3. g

TR I TG TEThT H 3 SohTL Gt [ohaT SITAT & o o ST 1 ST IS @l # SIT/5TH B ATt 3Tami
1 Siehd 3L T STTT 8 oI 3 i TEehi H ST ¥ fom@mT STt &, T TSt W H STH/5TH 2
TR STTETI 2l T 3T TR /AT ST 2

4. QT festel 3 TierRoT

=] formt ol B <R et g W fiored § SRS ik swaai 6 T 21

5. (B

o, T o] W 10 HedgTd e ieh o ST o qTe shidl & ST efetRad =t germa sHdrn
&) 3 o T qewrgTe oht o e % forfad qear ot At ST 8

Q. qiegu TRl o Heag T TR AEH 1961 H Ut afeafo o forg Hide 3t o dev # e St
2l

6. 3TeIeT Ha et
T & T AT HFeh 10-Hf ST TR ST T FeheTohTuT SATFHATHI hl €41 H T&d gu
LEISERIKCIES

e At T G ot
]% . aréé m@m%%{
T freri ;%&T/ S““"" (aﬁqﬁmﬂf
fimieh: 13-09-2024 SRt aﬁ@@ﬁﬁw (M No /lsa A
FEIATETA 240634638KBLPG7277 NS fRrei . fﬁ 063463
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JFFET: 25- 31.03.2024 T HHTH TN o [TT STHEH SIATE SR @l o Tie™

1. 31 T 2024 T 1S TR T Tal &

2. STt ot AT ga, et o & 31 Tweishd o faw e #)

3. ISl S ST ST & Tl e & TR AR ohi =re] o o 317 3 =2 @it | wie=a 41 7% 2
Flifer T8 i et o & = ad i srafy & forg s ge

e At T G ot
aréémés%q
.’ ’%ﬁ: !‘ . ¢L b Qb oanng
o Rra il ﬁﬁ?q?f m (3*1’\4?f arf
feieh: 13-09-2024 HATSTATHHIEITT - V!
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Bank Reconciliation Statement as on March 31st 2024
Bank of Baroda Account No. 30270100006462 (IHM GENERAL A/C)

Balance as per Cash Book as on 31-03-2024 3092924.09
Add: NEFT issued but not presented for
Date Cheque No. / Bill Amount
27.03.2024 No (Rs.)
27.03.2024 991 709301
27.03.2024 992 660000
27.03.2024 982 8080. 1791422.00
00
Balance as per Pass Book as on 31-03-24 4884346.09

Bank of Baroda Account No. 30270100006367

Balance as per Cash Book as on 31-03-2024 -23695.70
Add: Cheques issued but not presented for
payment

Date Cheque No./Bill No | Amount Rs.

20.03.2024 | 88 60349.00

20.03.2024 | 89 7857.00 68206.00
Balance as per Pass Book as on 31-03-2024 44510.30

Bank of Baroda Account No. 30270100011519 (IHM ATC A/C)

Balance as per Cash Book as on 31-03-2024 1170689.37

Balance as per Pass Book as on 31-03-2024 1170689.37

Bank of Baroda Account No. 30270100007469 (IHM BUILDING A/C)

Balance as per Cash Book as on 31-03-2024 270399.40

Balance as per Pass Book as on 31-03-2024 270399.40

Bank of Baroda Account No. 30270100011139 (IHM FEES A/C)

. g
s Sharp, 175009.95

Balance as per Cash Book as on 31-03-2024

o
> -
Balance as per Pass Book as on 31-03-2024 e 175009.95
s —_—
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THE INSTITUTE OF HOTEL MANAGEMENT CATERING TECHNOLOGY AND APPLIED NUTRITION
MAWDIANG-DIANG :: SHILLONG- 793018 :: MEGHALAYA

Bank Reconciliation Statement as on March 31st 2024

Bank of Baroda Account No. 30270100011141 (IHM HOSTEL FEES A/C)

Balance as per Cash Book as on 31-03-2024 270231.57

Balance as per Pass Book as on 31-03-2024 270231.57

Bank of Baroda Account No. 30270100006479 (IHM PROVIDENT FUND A/C)

Balance as per Cash Book as on 31-03-2024 1774076.69

Balance as per Pass Book as on 31-03-2024 1774076.69

Bank of Baroda Account No. 30270100009553 (IHM CAUTION MONEY A/C)

Balance as per Cash Book as on 31-03-2024 1816550.00

Balance as per Pass Book as on 31-03-2024 1816550.00

Bank of Baroda Account No. 30270100009554 (IHM PENSION & GRATUITY A/C)

Balance as per Cash Book as on 31-03-2024 4847519.00

Balance as per Pass Book as on 31-03-2024 4847519.00

ICICI Account No. 747701000103 (IHM CORPUS FUND A/C)

Balance as per Cash Book as on 31-03-2024 1744322.43

Balance as per Pass Book as on 31-03-2024 1744322.43

ICICI Account No. 747701000087 (IHM BORDER AREA DEVELOPMENT FUND A/C)

Balance as per Cash Book as on 31-03-2024 20355.00

ppptaadlag,,
f\ Shar,,,

C}

Balance as per Pass Book as on 31-03-2024 20355.00
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ENGLISH SECTION



ANNUAL REPORT FOR THE YEAR 2023-24
About the Institute:
I. Introduction:

The Food Craft Institute which was set up in Meghalaya was registered under
Registration No. SR/FCI (m)-44/95 of 1995. The Institute was formally upgraded to an
Institute of Hotel Management and Catering Technology and inaugurated on
20.11.2001 by Shri M.P. Bezhanah IAS, the then Secretary, Ministry of Tourism,
Government of India. The Institute was registered under the Society of Meghalaya
under the registration of Societies Act vide No SR/SOTMIOH-44/95 of 1995 with
revised memorandum of Association, Rules and Regulation and Bye Laws.

II. Aims & Objectives:
I. The objects for which the society is established are:

i) To establish and to carry on the administration and management of the Meghalaya
Institute of Hotel Management herein after called for "Institute whose shall be:

a) to provide instruction and training in all the crafts and skills, all the bunches of
knowledge both theoretical and applied, and all the organisational and management
techniques, which are required for the efficient functioning of the catering
establishments of all kinds, as well as institutional feeding programmes in Schools,
Industrial establishments and similar.

b) to undertake and to associate itself with nutritional extension and development work
and to propagate economy in the handling and utilisation of food stuff.

¢) to provide instruction and training in development of skills and techniques for
hospitality and industry as development of Tourism,

d) to assist in and associates itself with the efforts of the Central and State Government
to popularise wholesome non-cereal foods, particularly protective foods, a view to the
diversification of the ordinary Indian diet and the enrichment of its nutritional contents

¢) to assist in and association itself with the attempts of food research institutions, food
scientists and food technologists to find effective and acceptable means of presenting
their nutritional

f) ideas through the development of suitable, receipes and the planning of means to
prescribe courses of instruction, hold examinations and grant certificates, diplomas and
other awards to persons

g) to fix and demand such fees and other charges as may be laid down in the bye-laws;
h) establish, maintain and manage halls and hostels for the residence of students and
members of the staff
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1) to supervise and commel the residence, to regulate the discipline of students of the
Institute and to make arrangements for promoting their health, general welfare and
cultural and corporate life.

J) to institute teaching in administrative, technical, ministerial and such other works as
may be necessary and to make appointments to the post created therefore and in
accordance with rules and bye-laws

k) to institute and award fellowships, scholarships, exhibitions, loans, monetary
assistance, prizes and medals in accordance with the rules and bye-laws and:

1) to seek affiliation with universities or other appropriate academic or
Government bodies or institutions, and obtain the recognition of its courses of
instruction, its examinations, its diplomas, certificates and other award by the
appropriate educational authorities.

i) to give pensions, gratuities or charitable aid to the teachers, staff and other
employees or ex-employees of the society or to their wives, children or dependents

ii1) to make payments towards insurance and form and contribution to provident and
benefit funds for the benefit of any person employed by the society or of the wives,
children or other relatives or dependents of such person;

iv) to acquire, hold and dispose of property in any manner what over provided that the
price approval of the Central and State Government of Meghalaya is obtained in
the case of acquisition or disposal of immovable property

v) to deal with any property belonging to or vested in the society in such manner as
the society may deem fit for advancing the functions of the Institute

vi) to borrow and raise money with or without security or on the security of any
mortgage, charge or hypothecation or pledge of and over all or any of the
immovable properties belonging to the Society or in any other manner whatsoever,

vii) to build, construct and maintain houses, hostels, schools or other buildings, and
extend, improve repair, enlarge or modify the same including any existing building
and to provide and equip the same with light, water, drainage, furniture, fittings,
instruments, apparatus and appliances and other things for the use to which such
buildings is to be put up or held,

viii) to construct or otherwise acquire, lay out, repair, extend, alter, enlarge, improve
and use any land, recreation or playgrounds, parks and other immovable property
belonging to or held by the society.

ix) to start, conduct, print, publish and exhibit any magazines, periodicals,
newspapers, hooks, pamphlets or posters that may be considered desirable for the
promotion of the objects of the society

X) to create and maintain a fund to which shall be created,

a) all memory provided by the Central and State Government b) all fees and other
charged received by the society.

c) all money received by the Society by way of grunts, gifts, donations, benefictions
bequests or transfers; and
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d) all money received by the Society in any other manner or from any other sources;
xi) to deposit all money credited to the Fund crested and maintained under Sub-Clause's
in such

banks or to invest that in such manner as the Society may decide

xii) to draw, make, accept endorse and discount cheques, notes or other negotiable
instruments, and for these purpose to sign, execute and deliver such assurances and
deeds as may be necessary.

xiii) to put any of the funds belonging to the society or out of any particular part of such
funds the expenses incurred by the society from time to time including all expenses
incidental to the formation of the society and management and administration of the
foregoing objects including all rents, rates, taxes, outgoing and the salaries of the
employees

xiv) to do such lawful acts, deeds or things as may be necessary, incidental or
conductive to the attainment of all or any of the objects of the society.
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III. COURSES OFFERED:

1. 3 (Three) Years B.Sc. in Hospitality and Hotel Administration. The total intake strength
through JEE is 160.

IV. ADMISSION PROCEDURE:

(a) For 3 (three) years B.SC in Hospitality and Hotel Administration the admission procedure
are as follows:

- through All India Joint Entrance Examination

- For state Quota seats and North East Council Seats - nomination by the respective State
Government concerned

SL.No. | Course Duration Qualification

1. 3 (Three) years B.Sc. in 3 years 10 + 2 or equivalent

Hospitality and Hotel Administration

Age- 25 yearsrelaxableby 3 yearsfor SC/ST

Reservation - As per Govt. of Indiapolicy

Admission thisacademicsession 2023-24in 1st Semester of 3 yearsB. Scin Hospitality and
Hotel Administration

Admn. taken through JEE Admn. Of NEC, Forgn Ntnl & State reserved
Intake Counseling if any Total
Gen | SC | ST | OBC | Gen- | NEC | STATE | RESIDUAL | FOREIGN | Intake
EWS QUOTA SEATS NATIONAL
192 02 | - |02 - - 69 13 - - 86

Admission this academic session 2023-2024 in 1 2 Year Craftsmanship Certificate Course in
Food Production & Patisserrie

Category Actual Intake
Gen 01

ST 63

SC 3

OBC -

Total 67
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COMPOSITION OF THE BOARD OF GOVERNORS OF THE IHM SHILLONG

1. Commissioner & Secretary, - Chairperson
Tourism Department etc.,
Government of Meghalaya

2. Senior Economic Adviser, - Member
Ministry of Tourism
Government of India

3. Financial Adviser, - Member
Ministry of Tourism
Govt. of India

4. Regional Director (North East) - Member
India Tourism, Guwahati

5. Director (A&F) - Member
NCHMCT

A-34, Sector 62
Institutional Area, Noida

6. Commissioner & Secretary - Member
Finance Department
Government of Meghalaya
Shillong

7. Director of Tourism,
Govt. of Meghalaya

- Member

8. Higher & Technical Education - Member
Government of Meghalaya
Shillong

9. Principal Institute of Hotel Management - Member
Bhubaneshwar
VSS Nagar,
Odisha 751 007

10. Managing Director - Member
Hotel Polo Towers
Shillong

11. Managing Director - Member
Hotel Poinisuk,
Laitumkhrah Main Road,
Shillong — 793 003

12. Principal - Member Secretary
IHMCTAN, Shillong.



INSTITUTE OF HOTEL MANAGEMENT CATERING TECHNOLOGY
AND APPLIED NUTRITION
MINISTRY OF TOURISM, GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

Hunar Se Rozgar Programme

Details for the Training Program organized by the Institute of Hotel Management, Shillong
for the Financial Year 2023-24
(Sponsored by the Ministry of Tourism, Government of India) Annexure I

Training Programme No. of Period Genders No. of | Venue | Annual
Hours Male | Female Trainees Target
Multi Cuisine Cook 700 27" July 2023 — 13 17 30 [HM, 60
(1* Batch) Hours | 8"November Shillong
Ms. Deborah R. S. Passah 2023
Traditional Snack & 240 25th September 12 18 30
Savory Maker Hours 2023 — 28th
(1 Batch) October 2023
Ms. Deborah R. S. Passah
TOTAL 25 35 60

b o

Chairman Principal
IHMCTAN IHMCTAN
Shillong Shillong
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INSTITUTE OF HOTEL MANAGEMENT CATERING TECHNOLOGY

AND APPLIED NUTRITION

MINISTRY OF TOURISM, GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

DETAILS OF FUNDS RECEIVED AND UNSPENT BALANCE
Under Capacity Building for Providers (HSRT & STC & Any other CBSP Programme)

SI. | Purpose of the grant | Sanction No. and Amount Total funds | Whether | Unspent
No. Date released received uC balance if
) ) furnished any
1. | Funds for training F. No. PMUSD - 3,38,555/- 3,38,555/- No N/A
under CBSP Scheme of | 2/54/2021-
the MOT — Destination | PMUSD dated:
Based Skill 16.05.2023
Development Training
Programme for the
Financial Year 2021 —
22
Target Assigned Target Achieved

i. Hunar Se Rozgar Training Programme : 60

ii. 6 Days Training Programme

iii. Entrepreneurship Training

Programme

ﬂy.

CHAIRMAN
IHMCTAN
Shillong

: 60

: 210

Hunar Se Rozgar Training Programme : 60

(Annexure I)

6 Days Training Programme

Entrepreneurship Training
Programme

(Annexure II)

rincipal U

IHMCTAN
Shillong

: NIL

: 60
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STRENGTH OF THE INSTITUTE 2023-2024

Permanent Faculties

Principal - 00
Head of Department - 01
Senior Lecturer - 03
Lecturer - 03
Assistant Lecturer - 02
Guest Faculty - 02
Administrative Staff

PA to Principal - 01
Accountant - 01
UDC - 03
LDC - 03
Assistant Librarian - 01
Peon - 01
Driver - 01
Contract Staff

Sr. Consultant - 01
Staff outsourced

Through Agency -A

Housekeeping - 14
Lab Attendant 07
Lab Assistant - 03
Junior Lab Assistant - 03
Hostel Warden - 01
Demonstrator - 01
Carpenter - 01
Carpenter Helper - 02
Cook - 01
Office Assistant - 01
Electrician - 01
Replacement - 02
Teaching support - 01

Through Agency B

Security Guard - 07
Teaching Support Faculty - 01
MTS - 05
Warden cum SG - 01
Support Staff - 01
Lab Assistant - 01

Housekeeping - 01



VIII IMPLEMENTATION OFTHE RIGHT TO INFORMATION ACT 2005 :
(a) Particulars of CAPIO, CPIO Appellate Authority
Assistant Public Information Officers :

SL Name |Designation| STD Ph. No. Fax Email Address
No. Code | Office | Home
1 |Smti. Balabynta Principal 60330 NoFax ithmctan. Institute of Hotel
Kharshing 06587 availability| shillong@ | Mangement
at this gmail.com | Catering
area Technology &
Applied Nutrition,
Mawkasiang
Mawdiangdiang,
Shillong 793018
Public Information Officers :
SI. | Name Designation| STD |Ph. No. Fax Email Address
No. Code | Office | Home
1 |Smti. Balabynta Principal 60330 NoFax ihmetan. Institute of Hotel
Kharshing 96588 availability| shillong@ | Mangement
at this gmail.com | Catering
area Technology &
Applied Nutrition,
Mawkasiang
Mawdiangdiang,
Shillong 793018
Department Appellate Authority :
SI. | Name Designation| STD |Ph. No. Fax Email Address
No. Code | Office | Home
1 |DrVijay Commissioner| (364 2226043 NoFax vijay Main Secretariat
Kumar D. & Secretary. meghalaya | Building
Tourism (@gmail.com
Department,
Govt. of
Meghalaya,
Chairperson
THM Shillong
1
L j .
Chairman Principal
IHMCTAN IHMCTAN

Shillong Shillong



Amit 0 P Sharma & CO IInd Floor, Salonsar Mansion, Police Bazar,
C ;A\ ~ Shillong 793001

CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS amitca@gmail.com

CA.Amit Sharma &®:2226095(0)94361-03734(M)

B.Com (Hons.), FCA, DISA (ICAI). INDIA

FRN 0325831E

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

To,

THE MANAGEMENT OF

The Institute Of Hotel Management Catering Technology And Applied
Nutrition

Mawdiang-Diang:: Shillong-793018 :: Meghalaya

Opinion

We have audited the financial statements of THE INSTITUTE OF HOTEL
MANAGEMENT CATERING TECHNOLOGY AND APPLIED NUTRITION
MAWDIANG-DIANG :: SHILLONG-793018 :: MEGHALAYA, which comprise
the Balance Sheet as at March 31st 2024, and the Income & Expenditure
Account and Receipts & Payments Account for the year then ended, and notes
to the financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting
policies.

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements give a true and fair view
of the financial position of the entity as at March 31st 2024, and of its
financial performance for the year then ended in accordance with the
Accounting Standards issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of
India (ICAI), subject to observations mentioned below.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with the Standards on Auditing (SAs)
issued by ICAI. Our responsibilities under those standards are further
described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial
Statements section of our report. We are independent of the entity in
accordance with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the
financial statements in Shillong, and we have fulfilled our other ethical
responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. We believe that the
audit evidence we have obtained is sufﬁc1en,13-aﬂdaqppropr1ate to provide a basis
for our opinion.




Amit 0 P Sharma & CO IInd Floor, Salonsar Mansion, Police Bazar,
Shillong 793001

CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS @’ amitca@gmail.com

CA.Amit Sharma &®:2226095(0)94361-03734(M)

B.Com (Hons.), FCA, DISA (ICAI). INDIA

FRN 0325831E

Key Audit Matters

Key audit matters are those matters that, in our professional judgment, were of
most significance in our audit of the financial statements of the current period.
These matters were addressed in the context of our audit of the financial
statements as a whole, and in forming our opinion thereon, and we do not
provide a separate opinion on these matters.

Emphasis of Matters
We draw attention to the following observations:
1. Fixed Assets:

a. The Institute has not carried out physical verification of the Fixed Assets
during the year 2023-24. It is advised that a detailed fixed asset register be
maintained and updated with a proper physical verification of Fixed Assets at
the earliest wherein obsolete/damaged assets needs to be written off in the
books of accounts.

b. All Fixed Assets of the Institute should be protected sufficiently by way of
sufficient insurance. Further, it is advised that all IT resources within the
Institute are covered with a proper and valid AMC for ensuring the safety of the
said resources.

2. Books of Accounts and supporting documents/records:

a. We observe that in cases of direct credit by students into the bank account
of the Institute, often there are delays in submission of trails of such receipts.
Also there are cases where fees have not been deposited in pre-defined bank
account. A process of monthly reconciliation of the same should be started at
the earliest. Also, a separate register should be maintained to monitor the issue
of Bill Books for collection of fees.

b. Journal voucher files should be maintained seEarately.
:fShﬂrme'
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Amit OP Sharma & Co IInd Floor, Salonsar Mansion, Police Bazar,
Shillong 793001
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS amitca@gmail.com
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B.Com (Hons.), FCA, DISA (ICAI). INDIA
FRN 0325831E

c. Miscellaneous Expenditure amounting to Rs. 14,71,40,904.95 and as
reported in the Balance Sheet, actually represents accumulated losses over the
past previous years and it appears under the Assets side of the Balance Sheet.
Appropriate measures by the management must be taken to transfer and
incorporate the same under the Schedule “Reserves & Surplus”.

d. The books of accounts / vouchers as maintained by the Institute require
considerable improvement as far as distinguishing between capital and revenue
items of expenditure and grants are concerned.

e. The Institute should further strengthen its Internal Financial Controls in
respect of procurement and recording of fixed assets, purchase of raw
materials, manpower supply & others and Collection of Fees.

f. In respect of Caution Money & Security Deposits, it is strongly recommended
that a reconciliation statement should be prepared to ascertain the extent of
existing liability and any excess/shortfall should be adjusted in the books of
accounts at the earliest.

g. Correct accounting heads should be accorded in the manual voucher files
and bills prepared. In case of multiple ledger heads being affected vide a single
bill, details of all such ledgers should be mentioned clearly and booking of
expenses be done accordingly. Proper narration must be written compulsorily
for all entries.

h. Rent from the rooms let out to ITTM during the financial year has not been
booked at all and hence, the rental income is understated to that extent. Also,
the rental income from BSNL has been received and accounted for eleven
months only.

i. There should be a procedure of comparing the actual results of the Institute
with the Budgets at regular intervals and the deviations should be addressed.

j- It is suggested to upgrade the accounting software to the latest version to get
benefits of the updated software with useful featuses and thereby have better
internal control and improved performance. ° Sha'”’a;vwx
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k. It is suggested that the Institute ensures follow up action on the adverse
points / comments / suggestions as highlighted in the current audit report by
the Statutory Auditors as well as the comments of earlier years.

3. The policies in respect of contribution to GPF and NPS should conform to
the statutes governing the same. Also, necessary provisions should be made for
gratuity, pension and other death-cum-retirement benefits in accordance with
the statutes governing the same.

4. Inventory Control:

a. A Stock Inspection Committee must be set up to regularly monitor the
allocation of raw materials, consumables and other items by the store-keeper
to the general campus, hostel and kitchen.

b. No physical verification of stocks had been done and hence it is suggested
that the same should be carried out at the earliest and necessary provisions be
made in respect of damaged/obsolete items.

5. Current Liabilities and Provisions:

a. Separate set of accounts should be maintained in respect of transactions of
activities carried out on behalf of IGNOU, JEE and NCHMCT, giving due
bifurcation of expenses incurred or direct receipts availed, if any.

b. Interest Received on Corpus Fund, Endowment Fund, Pension & Gratuity
and Provident Fund have been recorded as a Provision which is an income at
its essence.

6. Since Fees Receivable as on 31st March, 2024 has not been arrived at by the
Institute, Fees amount specified in the Income and Expenditure Account as
well as the Current Assets of the Institute has been understated to that extent.

7. Taxation:

a. During the year under audit, the Institute has not complied uniformly with
the statutory requirements of TDS in respect of payments made towards
Security Charges, Contractors, Professional Fﬁ'g‘ﬁ;‘,‘,e;’tc Also, no Certificates u/s
197, for non-deduction / lower deduction of TDS gﬁ)rthcoming where ever

applicable. © [ MNo %3 O
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b. During the course of our test check, we observed that the Organization,
being registered under GST has not uniformly complied with the provisions of
GST. As detailed records are not maintained with regards to GST requirements
a proper reconciliation of the GST Balances with the books of account could
not be established.

c. According to the records of the Institute, undisputed statutory dues
including Provident Fund, Income-tax, Goods and Services Tax and any other
statutory dues to the extent applicable, have generally been regularly deposited
with the appropriate authorities. However, no reconciliation / workings
towards General Provident Fund were forthcoming hence we are unable to
comment on material effect on the position of actual liability of the organization
towards GPF & Gratuity as on 31.03.2024.

d. We are unable to comment whether adequate provision for the unpaid
retirement benefits have been made in the account.

e. The Opening balance of TDS Payable has not been adjusted with the
payments made during the year. The same needs to be reconciled and then
squared off.

8. Unreconciled issues:

a. There are un-reconciled Opening Balances of certain items in Schedule 7
(like Sundry Creditors for others, CBSP) which are lying unpaid for the year
and have remained unsettled over a long period of time. Reconciliation of the
same is recommended to ensure proper accountability and control of such
advances with proper sanction and approvals.

b. In case of long pending payables / receivables, Third Party Confirmations
should be obtained for reconciliation and adjustment in the books of accounts.
It has been observed that many current dues remain uncleared and no

provisions have been made for the same. TN
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9. General:

a. The internal control with regard to method of recording attendances of the
employees needs to be strengthened and biometric machine may be installed.

b. The bank balance in savings bank account appears to be too high in some of
the Bank Accounts. The institute may invest the surplus amount in some short
term / medium term deposits which are not in immediate need.

c. In Schedule-3, Investments, Interest with regards to Fixed Deposits must be
accrued and recorded uniformly. Further, bank confirmations with regard to
the balance of the Fixed Deposits as at the end of the year have not been
forthcoming.

d. The financial transaction of NEC Project, Jackfruit Mission Project and NSS
wherein separate bank accounts have been maintained, are not incorporated in
the financial statements attached herewith.

e. The Institute may consider including short-term courses, workshops, etc. in
its academic curriculum to garner more students, thereby establishing itself
under self-sustaining model and recovering from the deficit cycle.

Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for
the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the
financial statements in accordance with the aforesaid Accounting Standards,
and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable
the preparation of financial statements that are free from material
misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing
the entity's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable,
matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of
accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the entity or to

cease operations, or has no realistic alternativg but to do so.
s shar", :
Those charged with governance are responsible

financial reporting process. M No %3
SH/ng
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Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial
statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to
fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion.
Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that
an audit conducted in accordance with SAs will always detect a material
misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and
are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could
reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on
the basis of these financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with Standards on Auditing, we exercise
professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the
audit.

We also:

e Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial
statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit
procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is
sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not
detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for
one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional
omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.

e Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to
design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not
for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's
internal control.

e Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the
reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by

e
management. o Sharp, N
3
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e Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern
basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a
material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast
significant doubt on the entity's ability to continue as a going concern. If we
conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw
attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the financial
statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion.
Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of
our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the
entity to cease to continue as a going concern.

In terms of our report of even date
for AMIT O P SHARMA & CO.

m Chartered Accountants
°2 T FRN: 325831E
,‘]« nnd Qb gaan~g
Place: Shillong (CA. AMIT SHARMA)
Date: 13.09.24 Proprietor

UDIN:24063463BKBLGP7277 Membership No: 063463
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BALANCE SHEET AS AT 31st MARCH, 2024

Amount in Rs.

Amount in Rs.

CORPUS CAPITAL FUND AND LIABILITIES Schedule Current Year Previous Year
(2023-24) (2022-23)
CORPUS/CAPITAL FUND 1 1744322.43 1692959.43
RESERVES AND SURPLUS 2 1156076.32 1156076.32
EARMARKED/ENDOWMENT FUNDS 3 716596085.16 588630194.16
SECURED LOANS AND BORROWINGS 4 0.00 0.00
UNSECURED LOANS AND BORROWINGS 5 0.00 0.00
DEFERRED CREDIT LIABILITIES 6 0.00 0.00
CURRENT LIABILITIES AND PROVISIONS 7 21134153.00 20308698.20
740630636.91 611787928.11
ASSETS
FIXED ASSETS 8 533610115.10 444292520.10
INVESTEMENTS-FROM EARMARKED/ENDOWMENT FUNDS 9 36438262.00 44158678.00
INVESTMENTS-OTHERS 10 0.00 0.00
CURRENTS ASSETS, LOANS, ADVANCES, ETC 11 23441354.86 16690577.79
MISCELLANEOUS EXPENDITURE 147140904.95 106646152.22
740630636.91 611787928.11
SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 24
CONTINGENT LIABILITIES AND NOTES ON ACCOUNTS 25
In terms of our report of even date
for Amit O P Sharma & Co.
e Chartered Accountants
R o Shar,,,e-
- / f/)/ ok Qb oo
Place : Shillong Chairman Principal (Amit Sharma)
Date : 13-09-2024 IHMCTAN IHMCTAN Proprietor
UDIN : 24063463BKBLGP7277 Shillong Shillong M No 063463
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INCOME AND EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31st MARCH, 2024

Amount in Rs.

Amount in Rs.

INCOME Schedule | Current Year |Previous Year
(2023-2024) (2022-2023)
INCOME FROM SALES/ SERVICES 12 16182614.54 9036195.80
GRANTS/ SUBSIDIES 13 31116042.59 | 35013127.00
FEES/ SUBSCRIPTIONS 14 38212530.00 | 42192084.00
INCOME FROM INVESTMENTS (INCOME ON INVESTMENTS, FROM 15 0.00 0.00
EARMARKED/ENDOWMENT FUNDS TRANSFERRED TO FUNDS) ' '
INCOME FROM ROYALTY, PUBLICATION ETC 16 0.00 0.00
INTEREST EARNED 17 2757706.00 514945.00
OTHER INCOME 18 7944654.28 609414.28
INCREASE/ (DECREASE) IN STOCK OF FINISHED GOODS AN WORK-IN-PROGRESS 19 0.00 0.00
TOTAL (A) 96213547.41 | 87365766.08
EXPENDITURE
ESTABLISHMENT EXPENSES 20 52743387.00 | 56324848.00
OTHER ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES ETC 21 41211021.14 | 21641137.60
EXPENDITURE ON GRANTS, SUBSIDIES ETC 22 0.00 0.00
INTEREST 23 0.00 0.00
DEPRECIATION (NET TOTAL AT THE YEAR ENDED CORRESPONDING TO SCHEDULE 8) 8 42753892.00 | 47592359.00
TOTAL (B) 136708300.14 (125558344.60
BALANCE BEING EXCESS OF EXPENDITURE OVER INCOME (A-B) (40494752.73)| (38192578.52)
TRANSFER TO SPECIAL RESERVE 0.00 0.00
TRANSFER TO/FROM GENERAL RESERVE 0.00 0.00
SURPLUS (DEFICIT) TRANSFERRED TO MISCELLANEOUS EXPENDITURE (40494752.73)| (38192578.52)
SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 24
CONTINGENT LIABILITIES AND NOTES ON ACCOUNTS 25

L f

Place : Shillong Chairman Principal
Date : 13-09-2024 IHMCTAN IHMCTAN
UDIN : 24063463BKBLGP7277  Shillong Shillong

In terms of our report of even date
for Amit O P Sharma & Co.
Chartered Accountants

. shar,,,ei

CYANCOUIN-

(Amit Sharma)

Proprietor
M No 063463
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SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF BALANCE SHEET AS AT 31st MARCH, 2024

CURRENT YEAR (2023-24) PREVIOUS YEAR (2022-23)
SCHEDULE 1- CORPUS/ CAPITAL FUND

BALANCE AS AT THE BEGINNING OF THE YEAR 1692959.43 1692957.43
Add : BANK INTEREST ON CORPUS FUND 51363.00 2.00
Add: CONTRIBUTION TOWARDS CORPUS/CAPITAL FUND 0.00 0.00
Less: TRANSFER FROM MISCELLANEOUS EXPENDITURE 0.00 0.00

Add: BALANCE OF NET INCOME TRANSFERRED FROM THE INCOME
AND EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT 0.00 1744322.43 0.00 | 1692959.43

BALANCE AT THE YEAR-END 1744322.43 1692959.43

CURRENT YEAR (2023-24) PREVIOUS YEAR (2022-23)
SCHEDULE 2- RESERVES AND SURPLUS:-

1. CAPITAL RESERVE:

AS PER LAST ACCOUNT 0.00 0.00
ADDITION DURING THE YEAR 0.00 0.00
LESS: DEDUCTION DURING THE YEAR 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

2.REVALUATION RESERVE

AS PER LAST ACCOUNT 0.00 0.00

ADDITION DURING THE YEAR 0.00 0.00

LESS: DEDUCTION DURING THE YEAR 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3.SPECIAL RESERVE

AS PER LAST ACCOUNT 0.00 0.00

ADDITION DURING THE YEAR 0.00 0.00

LESS: DEDUCTION DURING THE YEAR 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
4.GENERAL RESERVE

AS PER LAST ACCOUNT 1156076.32 1156076.32

ADDITION DURING THE YEAR 0.00 0.00

LESS: DEDUCTION DURING THE YEAR 0.00 1156076.32 0.00 1156076.32

e etary <
° Qe;:v,_ 1156076.32 1156076.32




THE INSTITUTE OF HOTEL MANAGEMENT CATERING TECHNOLOGY AND APPLIED NUTRITION

MAWDIANG-DIANG :: SHILLONG- 793018 :: MEGHALAYA

SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF BALANCE SHEET AS AT 31st MARCH, 2024

FUND-WISE BREAK UP FOR

TOTAL

SCHEDULE 3-EARMARKED/ENDOWMENT FUNDS 2023-24 Amount in Rs.
Capital
Expenditure for | Interest Earned Current Year Previous Year (2022-
infrastructure on Grants (2023-2024) 2023)
Development
(a) Opening Balance of the Fund 0.00 0.00 | 582116397.74 631157552.74
(b)Additions to the Funds
(i) Donation/grants-
Ministry Of Tourism, Govt. Of India 127957422.00 0.00 | 127957422.00 16066256.00
(i) Income from Investments made on account of Funds 0.00 0.00 3588115.00 3588115.00
(iii) Other additions (Bank Interest) 0.00 8469.00 2934150.42 2925681.42
TOTAL(a+b) 127957422.00 8469.00 | 716596085.16 653737605.16
( c) Utilization/Expenditure towards objectives of funds
(i) Capital Expenditure
) Capital Work in
Fixed Assets
Progress I
Others
Total 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
(ii) Revenue Expenditure
Unspent Balance refunded to NCHMCT 0.00 0.00 0.00 65107411.00
Rent 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Other Administrative Expenses 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
(i) Prior Period Adjustment 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total 0.00 0.00 0.00 65107411.00
TOTAL (c) 0.00 0.00 0.00 65107411.00
NET BALANCE AS AT YEAR-END (a+b-c) 127957422.00 8469.00 | 716596085.16 588630194.16

S Shn"ll‘lh‘9

73



SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF BALANCE SHEET AS AT 31st MARCH, 2024

CURRENT YEAR (2023-24) PREVIOUS YEAR (2022-23)
SCHEDULE 4- SECURED LOANS AND BORROWINGS:
1 Central Government 0.00 0.00
2 State Government (Specify) 0.00 0.00
3 Financial Institutions
(a) Term Loans 0.00 0.00
(b) Interest accrued and due 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
4 Banks:
(a) Term Loans 0.00 0.00
Interest accrued and due 0.00 0.00
(b) Others Loans: 0.00 0.00
Overdraft (BoB A/c No. 0187) 0.00 0.00
Interest accrued and due 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
Less : Repaid 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5 Other Institutions and Agencies 0.00 0.00
6 Debentures and Bonds 0.00 0.00
7 Others 0.00 0.00
Total 0.00 0.00




SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF BALANCE SHEET AS AT 31st MARCH, 2024

SCHEDULE 5- UNSECURED LOANS AND BORROWINGS:

Current Year
(2023-2024)

Previous Year
(2022-2023)

1 Central Government 0.00 0.00

2 State Government (Specify) 0.00 0.00

3 Financial Institutions 0.00 0.00
4 Banks:

(a) Term Loans 0.00 0.00

(b) Others Loans: 0.00 0.00

5 Other Institutions and Agencies 0.00 0.00

6 Debentures and Bonds 0.00 0.00

7 Fixed Deposits 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00

Total 0.00 0.00

SCHEDULE 6- DEFERRED CREDIT LIABILITIES:

Current Year
(2023-2024)

Previous Year
(2022-2023)

(a) Acceptances secured by Hypothecation of capital 0.00 0.00
equipment and other assets

(b) Others 0.00 0.00

Total 0.00 0.00
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THE INSTITUTE OF HOTEL MANAGEMENT CATERING TECHNOLOGY AND APPLIED NUTRITION

MAWDIANG-DIANG :: SHILLONG- 793018 :: MEGHALAYA

SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF BALANCE SHEET AS AT 31st MARCH, 2024

Current Year (2023-24) Previous Year (2022-23)
SCHEDULE 7- CURRENT LIABILITIES AND PROVISIONS
A.CURRENT LIABILITIES
1 Acceptance 0.00 0.00
2 Sundry Creditors
a) Meghalaya State Rural Livelihood Society 184612.00 0.00
b) Everest Marbaniang 0.00 9542.00
c) Larisa Marpan Entrepreneurs 0.00 72895.00
d) M/s latreilang Suppliers Association 1051424.00 1133203.00
e) P M Enterprise 0.00 225817.00
f) Unique Ex-Servicemen Security Agency 366512.00 189685.00
g) Others 15000.00 | 1617548.00 15000.00 | 1646142.00
3 Advances Received 0.00 0.00 0.00
4 Statutory Liabilities:
a)Overdue 0.00 0.00
b) Others 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5 Other Current Liabilities
a. Deposit from students
i) College Caution Fees 6099035.00 5732535.00
ii) Hostel Caution Fees 0.00 0.00
iii) Security Deposits ( Hostel) 2012884.00 2031884.00
b. Deposit from Others
i) Earnest Money, Security Deposit 465556.00 385556.00
i) Security Deposit (EMD) 809000.00 854000.00
c. TDS Paid 0.00 0.00
d. Professional Fees Payable 14720.00 14720.00
e. CBSP 94151.00 94151.00
f. IGNOU Fee Payable 1945166.00 1945166.00
g. NCHMCT Fee Payable 0.00 0.00
h. TDS from Staff Salary 22083.00 0.00
i. Audit Fees Payable 80000.00 40000.00
j. Duties & Taxes 254306.00 464180.20
k. Professional Tax Payable 55546.00 | 11852447.00 3446.00 | 11565638.20
(pphAAAda,)
Total (A) “o Sharpd e 13469995.00 13211780.20
- \
: (M No yﬁss ‘?‘X
¢ SH2ng *3
: g
%3
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B. PROVISIONS

1 For Taxation 0.00 0.00
2 Gratuity 0.00 0.00
3 Superannuation/ Pension 0.00 0.00
4  Accumulated Leave Encashment 0.00 0.00
5 Pension Fund 0.00 0.00
6 Children Education Allowance Payable 0.00 216000.00
7 Electricity Charges Payable 0.00 90561.00

8 GPF/CPF (including Interest) 7664158.00 | 7664158.00 | 6790357.00 | 7096918.00

Total (B) 7664158.00 7096918.00

Total (A+B) [ 21134153.00 | [ 20308698.20
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THE INSTITUTE OF HOTEL MANAGEMENT CATERING TECHNOLOGY AND APPLIED NUTRITION
MAWDIANG-DIANG :: SHILLONG- 793018 :: MEGHALAYA

Total Depreciation on Additions During The Year 2023-24

Addition Rate of Depreciation
Fixed Assets Before 30th | After 30th L At Half | Total Amount of
Depreciation | At Full Rate .

September | September Rate Depreciation (Rs)
Rain Water Harvesting 0.00] 960000.00 10% 0.00| 48000.00 48000.00
New Building Project at Mawdiangdiang 122262.00 0.00 10% 12226.00 0.00 12226.00
Furniture, Fixtures & Furnishings 180740.00 702039.00 10% 18074.00( 35102.00 53176.00
Electrical and Electronic Equipment: 396800.00f 453050.00 15% 59520.00( 33979.00 93499.00
Kitchen Equipment: 401079.00| 1698613.00 15% 60162.00(127396.00 187558.00
Mobile Phone: 0.00 23000.00 15% 0.00] 1725.00 1725.00
Computer & Peripherals 0.00] 138827.00 40% 0.00| 27765.00 27765.00
Library Books: 563798.00] 163262.00 60% 338279.00| 48979.00 387258.00
Total Depreciation ON ADDITIONS During The Year 811207.00
Total ADDITIONS During The Year 5803470.00




THE INSTITUTE OF HOTEL MANAGEMENT CATERING TECHNOLOGY AND APPLIED NUTRITION
MAWDIANG-DIANG :: SHILLONG- 793018 :: MEGHALAYA

SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF BALANCE SHEET AS AT 31st MARCH, 2024

Current Year

Previous Year

SCHEDULE 9- INVESTMENTS FROM EARMARKED/ENDOWMENT FUNDS (2023-24) (2022-23)
1 In Government Securities 0.00 0.00
2 Other approved Securities 0.00 0.00
3 Shares 0.00 0.00
4 Debentures and Bonds 0.00 0.00
5 Subsidiaries and Joint Ventures 0.00 0.00
6 Others: - 0.00 0.00
Balance with banks in Term Deposits-
a. Bank of Baroda, Mawdiang Diang Branch-
Brought Forward 44158678.00| 53022252.00
Add:- Invested during the year 38376173.00( 79819908.00
Less:- Matured During the year 46096589.00| 88683482.00
Closing Balance 36438262.00( 44158678.00
b. Recurring Deposit with ICICI Bank
Brought Forward 0.00 [ 8500000.00
Add:- Invested during the year (including interest) 0.00 | 3500000.00
Less:- Matured During the year 0.00 | 12000000.00
Closing Balance - 0.00
TOTAL 36438262.00 | 44158678.00

Current Year

Previous Year

SCHEDULE 10- INVESTMENTS OTHERS (2023-24) (2022-23)

1 In Government Securities 0.00 0.00
2 Other approved Securities 0.00 0.00
3 Shares 0.00 0.00
4 Debentures and Bonds 0.00 0.00
5 Subsidiaries and Joint Ventures 0.00 0.00
6 Others (to be specified) 0.00 0.00

TOTAL 0.00 0.00
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THE INSTITUTE OF HOTEL MANAGEMENT CATERING TECHNOLOGY AND APPLIED NUTRITION
MAWDIANG-DIANG :: SHILLONG- 793018 :: MEGHALAYA

SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF BALANCE SHEET AS AT 31st MARCH, 2024

SCHEDULE 11- CURRENT ASSETS, LOANS, ADVANCES, ETC.

CURRENT YEAR (2023-24)

PREVIOUS YEAR (2022-23)

A.CURRENT ASSETS:
l.Inventories
(a) Stores and Spares 0.00 0.00
(b) Loose Tools 0.00 0.00
(c) Stock-in-Trade
Finished Goods 0.00 0.00
Work-in-progress 0.00 0.00
Raw Materials 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
2. Sundry Debtors:
(a) Debts Outstanding for a period exceeding six months 0.00 0.00
(b) Others 1888539.00 1888539.00 0.00 0.00
3.Cash Balances in Hand (including cheques/drafts and imprest) 0.00 0.00
4.Bank Balances:
(a) With Scheduled Banks
i) On Current Accounts 0.00 0.00
ii) On Deposit Accounts
iii) On savings Accounts: -
1. BoB A/c No. 6462 (New General Account) 3092924.09 3481491.09
2. BoB A/c No. 9553 (Caution A/c) 1816550.00 396239.00
3. BoB A/c No. 6367 (Hostel Account) (23695.70) 160419.00
4. BoB A/c No. 6479 (New Provident Fund A/c) 1774076.69 1167148.10
5. BoB A/c No. 9554 (Pension & Gratuity A/c) 4847519.00 756611.00
6. BoB A/c No. 7469 (New Building A/c) 270399.40 261930.40
7.BoB A/c No. 1141 (New Hostel Fee Account) 270231.57 661112.60
8. BoB A/c No. 11139 (New Fee Account) 175009.95 1858089.95
9. BoB A/c No. 11519 (ATC) 1170689.37 255653.16
11. ICICI A/c 103 (Corpus Fund) 1744322.43 1692959.43
11. ICICI A/c 98 (Border Area Development A/c) 20355.00 19754.00
12. ICICI A/c No. 0087 (Pension & Gratuity A/c) 0.00 15158381.80 621716.00 | 11333123.73
(b) With non-Scheduled Banks:
On Current Accounts 0.00 0.00
On Deposit Accounts 0.00 0.00
On savings Accounts 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
(c) Interest Accrued (Investment) 0.00 0.00
5.Post Office- Savings Accounts 0.00 0.00
TOTAL (A) él",_17046920.80 11333123.73
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THE INSTITUTE OF HOTEL MANAGEMENT CATERING TECHNOLOGY AND APPLIED NUTRITION
MAWDIANG-DIANG :: SHILLONG- 793018 :: MEGHALAYA

SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF BALANCE SHEET AS AT 31st MARCH, 2024

SCHEDULE 11- CURRENT ASSETS, LOANS, ADVANCES ETC

B.LOANS,ADVANCES AND OTHER ASSETS:

CURRENT YEAR (2023-24)

PREVIOUS YEAR (2022-23)

1.Loans
(a) Staff 0.00 0.00
(b) Other Entities engaged in activities/objectives similar in
that of the entity 0.00 0.00
(c) Other Specify
IHM-HSRT Account 2803560.00 3308560.00
IHM-Training Centre Account 10000.00 [ 2813560.00 10000.00 [ 3318560.00
2. Advances and other amounts recoverable in cash or
in kind or for value to be received
(a) On Capital Account 0.00 0.00
(b) Prepayments
Veer Polymers 0.00 0.00
( c) Others:
JEE Advance
Ashok Kumar 0.00 25000.00
Festival Advance 0.00 0.00
GPF Advance
N Pyngrope 30000.00 90000.00
S.Makdoh 178798.00 218116.00
W. Khongwar 105000.00 165000.00
Student Activity Advance
Baggio Pakynten 0.00 3000.00
Prasant Singh Chand Student 0.00 3000.00
Sailo & N. Lyngdoh 0.00 4500.00
S. Khoglah 0.00 15000.00
LTC Advance
Vivek Kumar 0.00 13500.00
N Pyngrope 5400.00 0.00
W(:,‘S“::;;:‘:
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THE INSTITUTE OF HOTEL MANAGEMENT CATERING TECHNOLOGY AND APPLIED NUTRITION
MAWDIANG-DIANG :: SHILLONG- 793018 :: MEGHALAYA

SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF BALANCE SHEET AS AT 31st MARCH, 2024
Medical Advance 0.00 0.00
Travelling Advance
Armedalin 0.00 20000.00
Stacey Wahlang 0.00 20000.00
Vivek Kumar 0.00 20000.00
Vijay Kumar 0.00 0.00
Workshop / Events
DRS Passah 0.00 20000.00
Training Advance
Linda Khonghay 25200.00 0.00
Operational Expenses
Mohan Chandra 15000.00 12000.00
RK Chatterjee 10000.00 0.00
Vijay Kumar 22083.00 0.00
Swachta Action Plan Receivables 105595.00 0.00
497076.00 629116.00
3.Income Accrued
(a) On investments from Earmarked/Endowment Funds 0.00 0.00
(b) On Investments-Others 0.00 0.00
(c) On Loans and Advances 0.00 0.00
(d) Others 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
4.Claims Receivable
(a) TDS Receivable 624237.00 164607.00
(b) Deposits (Telephone, Lease Rent, etc) -800.00 -800.00
(c) IGNOU Remuneration 0.00 0.00
(d) IHMCTAN Training Centre 297016.00 297016.00
(e) GST Receivables 2162710.06 948320.06
(f) Others 635.00 | 3083798.06 635.00 | 1409778.06
TOTAL (B) 6394434.06 5357454.06
TOTAL (A+B) | asssa. | 23441354.86 16690577.79
“‘:'Shar;;:“
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THE INSTITUTE OF HOTEL MANAGEMENT CATERING TECHNOLOGY AND APPLIED NUTRITION

MAWDIANG-DIANG :: SHILLONG- 793018 :: MEGHALAYA

SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF INCOME & EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31st MARCH, 2024

SCHEDULE 12- INCOME FROM SALES/SERVICES

Current Year
(2023-2024)

Previous Year
(2022-2023)

1 Income from sales
(a) Sale of finished goods 0.00 0.00
(b) Sale of Raw Material 0.00 0.00
(c) Sale of Scraps 0.00 25000.00
(d) Sale of Brochure / Journals / Coupons 0.00 0.00
(e) Sale of Log Books 43215.00 27000.00
(f) Sale of Tool Kits 118900.00 293205.00
(g) Sale of Food Items (ATC) 1907662.56 | 1178506.00
(h) Sale of Food Items 117957.24 585889.00
(i) Sale of Food Items (Hostel) 256590.00 0.00
2 Income from Services

(a) Labour and Processing Charges 0.00 0.00
(b) Professional/Consultancy Services 0.00 0.00
(c) Agency Commission and Brokerage 0.00 0.00
(d) Maintenance Services (Equipment/Property) 0.00 0.00
(e) Others: - 0.00 0.00
Lunch Charges recovery 233000.00 224000.00
Advertisement Recovery 169491.52 0.00
Outdoor Catering 2037808.00 425530.00
French Class (Student Development) 0.00 50000.00
Workshop, Seminar & Events 3602496.50 [ 1137736.00
Mid Day Meal 0.00 50000.00
Accommodation Charges 449411.00 275743.00
Room Rent (ATC) 7246082.72 | 4763586.80
TOTAL 16182614.54 | 9036195.80

SCHEDULE 13- GRANTS/SUBSIDIES
(Irrevocable Grants & subsidies Received)

1 Central Government :

Current Year
(2023-2024)

Previous Year
(2022-2023)

Ministry of Tourism - Recurring 0.00 | 25941000.00
Ministry of Tourism - SAP 0.00 177480.00
2 State Government:
DoFP (NEFS) 0.00 885000.00
Border Area Development 0.00 | 3740002.00
DOFP (Buckwheat Prog) 0.00 | 3517745.00
NEC (CCV) 0.00 751900.00
DOT (Tourism Awareness Programme) 1995000.00 0.00
Meghalaya Farmers Commission 753784.00 0.00
Prime Hub - Meghalaya Basin Management Agenc 8286597.00 0.00
NEIGRIHMS Guest House o Sharma‘ 20080661.59 0.00
/ 7
3 Kendriya Hindi Sikshan Mantralaya : M NO%’G3 % 0.00 0.00
4 International Organisations k( s+/4ng ;’5 0.00 0.00
TOTAL NN 31116042.59 | 35013127.00
oed AccOqe®
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THE INSTITUTE OF HOTEL MANAGEMENT CATERING TECHNOLOGY AND APPLIED NUTRITION
MAWDIANG-DIANG :: SHILLONG- 793018 :: MEGHALAYA

SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF INCOME & EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31st MARCH, 2024

SCHEDULE 14- FEES/ SUBSCRIPTIONS

Current Year
(2023-2024)

Previous Year
(2022-2023)

1 Entrance Fees 0.00 0.00

2 Annual Fees/ Subscriptions 0.00 0.00

3 Seminar/ Program Fees 0.00 0.00

4 Consultancy Fees 0.00 0.00

5 Others: - 0.00 0.00
Academic Receipts during the year:-

a. Admission Fees 239600.00 217500.00

b. Examination Fees & Reappearance Fees 1598700.00 1693850.00

c. Fines & Late Fees 46360.00 0.00

d. Institutional Local Fees 0.00 0.00

e. Other Fees (including Issue of ID Cards, Library Cards, 15650.00 1600.00

f. Tuition Fees 24147575.00 27385258.00

g. NCHMCT Receipts 57040.00 9298.00

h. Enrolment Fees 319200.00 216900.00

i. Miscellaneous Income (Fees) 2891550.00 3282150.00

j. Mid Term Exam Fees 186000.00 156000.00

Hostel Fees 8112575.00 10292909.00

Training Programme Receipts 0.00 0.00

IGNOU receipts, JEE receipts and other allied revenue receipts 870105.00 125000.00

38484355.00 43380465.00

Less: - Refunds of Fees 271825.00 1188381.00

TOTAL 38212530.00 42192084.00

SCHEDULE 15- INCOME FROM INVESTMENTS

Investment from Earmarked
Funds

Investment: Others

Current Year
(2023-2024)

Previous Year
(2022-2023)

Current Year
(2023-2024)

Previous Year
(2022-2023)

TRANSFERRED TO EARMARKED/ENDOWMENT FUNDS

1 Interest
a) On Govt. Securities Incomes 0.00 0.00 0.00
b) Other Bonds/ Debentures earned from 0.00 0.00 0.00
Earmarked
2 Dividends: Funds have
a) On Shares been credited 0.00 0.00 0.00
b) On Mutual Fund Securities directly to the 0.00 0.00 0.00
respective
3 Rents fund accounts 0.00 0.00 0.00
and not routed
4 Others( Specify) through 0.00 0.00 0.00
Schedule 15
TOTAL 0.00 0.00 S"7m %, 0.00 0.00
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THE INSTITUTE OF HOTEL MANAGEMENT CATERING TECHNOLOGY AND APPLIED NUTRITION
MAWDIANG-DIANG :: SHILLONG- 793018 :: MEGHALAYA

SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF INCOME & EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31st MARCH, 2024

Current Year (2023-| Previous Year
SCHEDULE 16- INCOME FROM ROYALTY, PUBLICATION ETC 24) (2022-23)
1 Income from Royalty 0.00 0.00
2 Income from Publications 0.00 0.00
3 Others 0.00 0.00
TOTAL 0.00 0.00
Current Year (2023-| Previous Year
SCHEDULE 17- INTEREST EARNED 24) (2022-23)
1 On Term Deposits:
(a) With Scheduled Banks 2429696.00 259534.00
(b) With Non-Scheduled Banks 0.00 0.00
(c) with Institutions 0.00 0.00
(d) Others 0.00 0.00
2 On Savings Accounts
(a) With Scheduled Banks 328010.00 255411.00
(b) With Non-Scheduled Banks 0.00 0.00
(c) with Institutions 0.00 0.00
(d) Others 0.00 0.00
3 On Loans:
(a) Employees/Staff (On Motor Advance) 0.00 0.00
(b) Others 0.00 0.00
4 Interest on Debtors and Other Receivables 0.00 0.00
TOTAL 2757706.00 514945.00




THE INSTITUTE OF HOTEL MANAGEMENT CATERING TECHNOLOGY AND APPLIED NUTRITION

MAWDIANG-DIANG :: SHILLONG- 793018 :: MEGHALAYA

SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF INCOME & EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31st MARCH, 2024

Current Year Previous Year
SCHEDULE 18- OTHER INCOME (2023-24) (2022-23)
1 Profit on Sale/Disposal of Assets
(a) Owned Assets 0.00 0.00
(b) Assets acquired out of grants, or received free of cost 0.00 0.00
2 Export Incentives realized 0.00 0.00
3 Fees for Miscellaneous Services 0.00 0.00
4 Deferred Income 0.00 0.00
5 Guest Room 0.00 0.00
6 Miscellaneous Receipts 6592716.28 159716.28
7 License Fees 15840.00 15840.00
8 Other revenue deductions form Staff Salaries 157144.00 140308.00
9 Prior Period items 0.00 0.00
10 Tender Fees 9000.00 30500.00
11 Training Programme Receipts 1025035.00 263050.00
12 In House Facilities - NEC 0.00 0.00
13 Rent for installation of BSNL Tower 28600.00 0.00
14 Swatch Action Plan (SAP) 116319.00 0.00
TOTAL 7944654.28 609414.28
Current Year Previous Year
SCHEDULE 19- INCREASE/DECREASE IN STOCK OF FINISHED GOODS & WORK IN PROGRESS (2023-24) (2022-23)
(a) Closing Stock
Finished Goods 0.00 0.00
Work-in-progress 0.00 0.00
(b) Less: Opening Stock
Finished Goods 0.00 0.00
Work-in-progress 0.00 0.00
NET INCREASE/(DECREASE) [a-b] 0.00 0.00
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SCHEDULE-20 ESTABLISHMENT EXPENSES
General Establishment Expenses: -
Salaries and wages (General)
Salaries to Senior Consultant
Salaries and wages (ATC)
Salaries and wages (FAO)
Pension

Allowances and Bonus: -
Children Education Allowances
Bonus to Employees
D A Arrears
MACP Arrears
Leave Travel Concession (Expenses and Encashment)
Leave Encashments
Honorarium to Guest Faculty, Co-ordinators etc
Medical Reimbursements
Manpower Outsourcing
Security Charges
Gratuity Paid
GPF Paid

Academic Expenses: -
Campus Interview and Recruitment Expenses
Enrolment Fees remittance to NCHMCT
Exam Fee Remittances, Remuneration & other Exam Expenses
JNU, IGNOU Expenses (Including honorarium, etc. )
Papers and Periodicals
Student Activities
Career Awareness Programme
Border Area Development
Joint Entrance Examination Expenses(Honorarium etc)
NCHMCT Fees Remittance Expenses
Workshops, Seminars & Events Expenses

Less:- Receipts on account

Operational Expenses: -
Consumables & raw-materials for Campus
Consumables & raw-materials for Hostel
Consumable Raw Materials Exps (ATC)
Housekeeping Expenses (ATC)
House-keeping and Gardening materials
Outdoor Catering Charges

Less:- Receipts on account

e

Yo Shar, “e
77,

Current Year
(2023-24)

Previous Year
(2022-23)

19239403.00
1212888.00
402390.00
184166.00
1192063.00

0.00
117436.00
224508.00
0.00
96229.00
0.00
114950.00
433657.00
14561444.00
1920064.00
0.00

0.00

19703297.00
300117.00
229030.00

0.00
3470024.00

378000.00
117436.00
227020.00
4536.00
217624.00
2671462.00
91400.00
469676.00
13418023.00
1866984.00
2000000.00
1470726.00

39699198.00

46635355.00

110468.00 72621.00
307200.00 216900.00
888040.00 970146.00
878490.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
381417.00 206133.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
554279.00 33315.00
0.00 74418.00
2872665.00 1017197.00
5992559.00 2590730.00
0.00 0.00
5992559.00 2590730.00
1696635.00 3147160.00
2058683.00 2342635.00
2367137.00 1041075.00
24717.00 125333.00
0.00 76745.00
904458.00 365815.00
7051630.00 7098763.00
0.00 0.00
7051630.00 7098763.00

TOTAL

52743387.00

56324848.00




THE INSTITUTE OF HOTEL MANAGEMENT CATERING TECHNOLOGY AND APPLIED NUTRITION
MAWDIANG-DIANG :: SHILLONG- 793018 :: MEGHALAYA

SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF INCOME & EXPENDITURE A/C FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31s

Current Year

MARCH, 2024

Previous Year

SCHEDULE 21- OTHERS ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES ETC (2023-24) (2022-23)
Electricity and Power 1466484.00 1019901.00
Insurance 17061.00 19656.00
Repairs and Maintenance-

i) Gas Bank, Cylinders and Gas Range 318190.00 54975.00
ii) Computers and Peripherals 11948.00 106640.47
i) Furniture and Fixtures 1039286.00 456176.16
iv) Electrical and Electronic Equipments 193372.00 651799.00
v) Kitchen Items & Equipments 141315.00 119665.00
vi) Building 390713.00 429649.88
vii) Plumbing 42989.00 163392.84
viii) Vehicles 32696.00 75358.00
ix) Generator 101622.00 419420.00
x) Hostel 0.00 0.00
ix) General 0.00 0.00
Postage, Telephone and Communication Charges 263974.00 155375.00
Printing and Stationery 273431.00 710516.24
Travelling and Conveyance Expenses 3200.00 103786.00
Swatchata Pakhwara 0.00 7145.00
Swatch Action Plan Expenses 152172.00 177480.00
Auditors Remuneration 40000.00 40000.00
Professional & Accounting Charges 496760.00 0.00
NPS Charges 4744.00 2152.00
NPS Contribution 1768744.00 2572021.00
Advertisement and Publicity 65171.00 114310.60
Training Expenses 2145602.00 95012.00
Consultancy Charges 0.00 247800.00
Ek Bharat Shreshtha Bharat Programme 8507.00 0.00
Prime Hub Expenses 5537261.00 0.00
Cloth, Uniforms & Linen 94000.00 18600.00
Jack Fruit Mission 48412.00 258832.00
Short Deduction GST/TDS 300.00 0.00
Fruit Wine Making Expenses 1158672.00 0.00
NEIGRIHMS Guest House Expenses 23539440.00 0.00
Azadi Ka Amrit Mahotsav 0.00 6493.00
Border Area Development Expenses 0.00 135000.00

’a Sharn,:"s
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THE INSTITUTE OF HOTEL MANAGEMENT CATERING TECHNOLOGY AND APPLIED NUTRITION
MAWDIANG-DIANG :: SHILLONG- 793018 :: MEGHALAYA

SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF INCOME & EXPENDITURE A/C FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31st MARCH, 2024
Current Year Previous Year
SCHEDULE 21- OTHERS ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES ETC : Contd... (2023-24) (2022-23)
Others: -
Bank Charges 8554.21 12118.25
Board Meeting Expenses 67228.00 30121.00
Office Expenses 485580.93 447381.16
POL & Vehicle Maintenance 453572.00 284505.00
LPG Cylinders and Refilling 489250.00 369400.00
GST Interest, etc 14282.00 0.00
Membership Fees 26643.00 22413.36
Petty Expenses and Sundries as per Annexure | 52686.00 61132.00
Purchase of Tool Kit 257159.00 0.00
Buckwheat Prog. Expenses 0.00 3000193.64
Discount Allowed ATC 0.00 25507.00
Fund Transferred From ATC 0.00 22000.00
North East Food Show (MIE) 0.00 368132.00
Border Area Development - Equipment for Trainees 0.00 8354395.00
Border Area Development - Transportation Charges 0.00 218400.00
Border Area Development - Administrative Charges 0.00 66000.00
Prior Period Adjustments - (GPF Withdrawal) S Makdoh 0.00 3620.00
Prior Period Adjustment (GPF Withdrawal) Vijay Kumar 0.00 176803.00
Prior Period Adjustment (GPF Withdrawal) W Khongwar 0.00 17860.00
TOTAL pMAMARAL, 41211021.14 21641137.60
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THE INSTITUTE OF HOTEL MANAGEMENT CATERING TECHNOLOGY AND APPLIED NUTRITION

MAWDIANG-DIANG :: SHILLONG- 793018 :: MEGHALAYA

SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF INCOME & EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31st MARCH, 2024

Current Year Previous Year

SCHEDULE 22- EXPENDITURE ON GRANTS, SUBSIDIES ETC (2023-24) (2022-23)
(a) Grants given to Institutions/Organisations 0.00 0.00
(b) Subsidies given to Institutions/Organisations 0.00 0.00
Total 0.00 0.00
Current Year Previous Year

SCHEDULE 23- INTEREST (2023-24) (2022-23)
(a) On fixed Loans 0.00 0.00
(b) On other Loans 0.00 0.00
(c) On Overdraft 0.00 0.00
Total  Sharp, e 0.00 0.00
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THE INSTITUTE OF HOTEL MANAGEMENT CATERING TECHNOLOGY AND APPLIED NUTRITION
MAWDIANG-DIANG :: SHILLONG- 793018 :: MEGHALAYA

ANNEXUR
PETTY CASH EXPENSES FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH, 2024

El

Amount in Rs.

Particulars General Campus Hostel Total

Postage and Telegram 29111.00 0.00 29111.00
Petrol, Oil and Lubricants 1000.00 0.00 1000.00
Operational Expenses 2780.00 0.00 2780.00
Repairs & Maintenance 1040.00 2400.00 3440.00
Conveyance 6950.00 0.00 6950.00
Printing & Stationery 5170.00 0.00 5170.00
Office Expenses 3720.00 0.00 3720.00
Training & Workshop 515.00 0.00 515.00

Total "o Shar:[:;-,_ 50286.00 2400.00 52686.00
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THE INSTITUTE OF HOTEL MANAGEMENT CATERING TECHNOLOGY AND APPLIED NUTRITION

MAWDIANG-DIANG SHILLONG 793018 MEGHALAYA

SCHEDULE 24-SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31.03.2024

1. ACCOUNTING CONVENTION

The financial statements of Institute of Hotel Management Catering Technology and Applied Nutrition (thereafter
referred to as institute) are prepared on the basis of historical cost convention and on actual method of accounting.

2. RETIREMENT BENEFITS

The Institute makes provisions for retirement benefits by transferring a part of its employees' salaries to savings bank
accounts held with Bank of Baroda as well as ICICI Bank Further the institution contributes to EPFO and to NIS in
respect of eligible employees.

The deductions for retirement benefits of the employees on deputation are remitted to the respective employees’ stations-
of-origin.

3. GRANTS

Grants are accounted for in the books of accounts as and when they become receivable Grant received/ receivable on
Capital Account are capitalised and shown separately in the books of accounts and those received/receivable on Revenue
Account are treated as income of the year.

4. TRANSFER TO GENERAL RESERVE
In view of deficit in the current financial year no amount has been transferred to General Reserve.
5. DEPRECIATION

The Institute follows the provisions of Accounting Standard 10 Depreciation Accounting and got the following to
disclose:

a. Depreciation for the year is calculated on the written down value of the asset.
b. Depreciation on assets is charged as with reference to the rates specified for such assets in the Income Tax Act 1961.

6. FIXED ASSETS

Schedule 8 has been prepared keeping in mind the disclosure requirements of Accounting Standard 10 - Property Plant
and Equipment.

In terms of our report of even date
for Amit O P Sharma & Co.
Chartered Accountants

v ] ' j}ASh’l A,
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Place : Shillong Chdirman Principal | ) (Amit Sharma)
Date : 13-09-2024 IHMCTAN IHMCTAN { (M o 7;3’3 ' Proprietor
UDIN : 24063463BKBLGP7277 Shillong Shillong O M No 063463
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THE INSTITUTE OF HOTEL MANAGEMENT CATERING TECHNOLOGY AND APPLIED NUTRITION

MAWDIANG-DIANG SHILLONG 793018 MEGHALAYA

Schedule: 25 - CONTINGENT LIABILITIES AND NOTES ON ACCOUNTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31.03.2024

1. No contingent liabilities as on 31 March 2024

2. Previous year's figures wherever necessary, have been grouped

3. Opening advances of fees pertaining to both college and hostel have been recognized in the Income and Expenditure
Account of the current year as such advances were received in the previous year for the current year period.

Place : Shillong
Date : 13-09-2024
UDIN : 24063463BKBLGP7277

In terms of our report of even date
for Amit O P Sharma & Co.
Chartered Accountants

P j l :iAShar,na ‘ . :
Chdirman Principal Xo (Amit Sharma)
IHMCTAN IHMCTAN 4 (W‘E%‘rﬁ o* Proprietor
Shillong Shillong J 5" M No 063463
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THE INSTITUTE OF HOTEL MANAGEMENT CATERING TECHNOLOGY AND APPLIED NUTRITION
MAWDIANG-DIANG :: SHILLONG- 793018 :: MEGHALAYA

Bank Reconciliation Statement as on March 31st 2024

Bank of Baroda Account No. 30270100006462 (IHM GENERAL A/C)

Balance as per Cash Book as on 31-03-2024 3092924.09
Add: NEFT issued but not presented for payment
Date Cheque No. /BillNo Amount (Rs.)

3/27/2024 990 414041.00

3/27/2024 991 709301.00

3/27/2024 992 660000.00

3/27/2024 982 8080.00 1791422.00
Balance as per Pass Book as on 31-03-2024 4884346.09

Bank of Baroda Account No. 30270100006367

Balance as per Cash Book as on 31-03-2024 -23695.70
Add: Cheques issued but not presented for payment
Date Cheque No. / BillNo Amount (Rs.)

3/20/2024 88 60349.00
3/20/2024 89 7857.00 68206.00
Balance as per Pass Book as on 31-03-2024 44510.30

Bank of Baroda Account No. 30270100011519 (IHM ATC A/C)

Balance as per Cash Book as on 31-03-2024 1170689.37

Balance as per Pass Book as on 31-03-2024 1170689.37

Bank of Baroda Account No. 30270100007469 (IHM BUILDING A/C)

Balance as per Cash Book as on 31-03-2024 270399.40

Balance as per Pass Book as on 31-03-2024 270399.40

Bank of Baroda Account No. 30270100011139 (IHM FEES A/C)

Balance as per Cash Book as on 31-03-2024 prRaRRA, 175009.95
s shar,,, ‘
/ Q E—
Balance as per Pass Book as on 31-03-2024 o 175009.95
. [ MNo yfes ° -
SH20ng :
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THE INSTITUTE OF HOTEL MANAGEMENT CATERING TECHNOLOGY AND APPLIED NUTRITION
MAWDIANG-DIANG :: SHILLONG- 793018 :: MEGHALAYA

Bank Reconciliation Statement as on March 31st 2024

Bank of Baroda Account No. 30270100011141 (IHM HOSTEL FEES A/C)

Balance as per Cash Book as on 31-03-2024 270231.57

Balance as per Pass Book as on 31-03-2024 270231.57

Bank of Baroda Account No. 30270100006479 (IHM PROVIDENT FUND A/C)

Balance as per Cash Book as on 31-03-2024 1774076.69

Balance as per Pass Book as on 31-03-2024 1774076.69

Bank of Baroda Account No. 30270100009553 (IHM CAUTION MONEY A/C)

Balance as per Cash Book as on 31-03-2024 1816550.00

Balance as per Pass Book as on 31-03-2024 1816550.00

Bank of Baroda Account No. 30270100009554 (IHM PENSION & GRATUITY A/C)

Balance as per Cash Book as on 31-03-2024 4847519.00

Balance as per Pass Book as on 31-03-2024 4847519.00

ICICI Account No. 747701000103 (IHM CORPUS FUND A/C)

Balance as per Cash Book as on 31-03-2024 1744322.43

Balance as per Pass Book as on 31-03-2024 1744322.43

ICICI Account No. 747701000087 (IHM BORDER AREA DEVELOPMENT FUND A/C)

Balance as per Cash Book as on 31-03-2024 20355.00

Balance as per Pass Book as on 31-03-2024 20355.00
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